
SPARE PARTS 
SURVEY 2018

Ever wondered how much the spare parts for your car cost? And are they 
expensive? We have the answers to any and all your questions right here. 
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SERVICE PARTS
Air Filter 320 320 380 408 428 184 184 355 355  284  258  284   230  300 290 288 219 219
Oil Filter 93 357 194 389 151 89 425 171 171  82  357  82   357  210 125 370 301 437
Fuel Filter 595 1313 532 1598 529 397 1152 301 595  185  1562  185   1562  NA 371 1689 324 930
Wiper Blades (pair) 686 686 1598 1598 437 435 435 362 362  1078  1078  188   188  440 503 503 418 418
Spark Plug (for entire set) 408 NA 596 NA 180 282 NA 392 NA  780  NA  780   NA  176 525 NA 610 NA
Timing Belt/ Chain 276 764 877 2490 727 999 739 775 1275  830  1160  690   1160  5126 794 3460 806 5434
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 139 460 647 922 196 509 349 350 627  295  387  166   387  719 290 1107 652 2621
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 1449 1449 3536 3536 2570 1582 1582 1549 1549  2000  2000  1835   1835  3500 1664 1664 2489 2489
MECHANICAL PARTS                   
A/c Evaporator Coil 1499 1499 4390 4390 1808 3098 3098 3100 3100  1840  1840  1450   1450  2600 2543 2543 2572 2572
Radiator Hose Set 449 349 905 292 233 517 820 225 210  216  481  132   121  257 281 168 400 966
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 1430 1430 2162 2162 1415 1356 1356 1050 1050  1685  1800  1470   1195  1890 2472 2472 1817 1817
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 1188 1188 1399 1399 1060 993 993 1149 1149  1075  1075  800   800  993 1786 1786 1711 1711
Front Suspension Lower Arm 1061 1061 2059 2059 1668 1722 1722 1774 1774  1300  1300  1695   1695  2050 1440 1440 1798 1798
Clutch and Pressure Plate 1713 3088 3438 4890 2685 2574 5284 2750 3852  2215  3088  2215   3088  1760 3928 3117 2769 5073
Clutch Release Bearing NA 1717 628 628 709 537 1220 1030 2529  580  2625  580   2625  NA 743 577 868 NA
ACCIDENT REPAIR PARTS                   
Front bumper 2026 2026 2157 2157 1827 1441 1441 3990 3990  1985  1985  1725   1725  2310 2755 2755 2681 2681
Wheel Rim (each) 905 905 836 836 792 899 899 1200 1200  805  805  985   905  1150 1436 1436 1597 1597
Front Fender 926 926 1960 1960 1731 1068 1068 1065 1065  1250  1250  1000   1000  2300 1975 1975 1553 1553
Bonnet 3197 3197 5900 5900 3225 2769 2769 3600 3600  3563  3563  2700   2700  5500 6108 6108 4966 4966
Radiator  2372 4297 2945 2945 3238 2499 2779 2200 3790  2150  2065  2495   2225  3130 5169 5169 3427 3586
Front Door 4860 4860 5408 5408 5484 5411 5411 5995  5995  4550  4550  4300   4300  10000 9084 9084 6991 6991
Bootlid/ tailgate 1999 1999 4915 4915 5549 3656 3656 5885 5885  3900  3900  3870   2850  8000 7357 7357 5895 5895
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 1898 1898 2551 2551 2986 2123 2123 5990 5990  2539  2539  2447   2447  3150 3839 3839 3007 3007
Tail-light Assy (each with bulb) 1064 1064 2453 2453 1034 1035 1035 1750 1750  5120  5120  1578   1578  1500 1430 1430 1496 1496
Front Windscreen Glass 3698 3698 4423 4423 3033 2775 2775 2825 2825  3666  3666  3206   3206  4100 3270 3270 3359 3359
Side Mirror (with casing) 823 823 1271 1271 1180 980 980 4715 4715  1225  1225  1019   2000  1340 1356 1356 1114 1114
Total Price Basket  35,074 41,374 58,160 61,580 44,875 39,930 44,295 54,548 59,403 45,198 49,679 37,877 41,629 62,501 61,534 64,963 53,840 62,730
Vehicle price  
(ex-showroom, Mumbai, base version) 5,61,700 6,20,500 4,73,307 6,22,129 4,82,417 4,73,900 5,92,913 4,68,014 5,70,641 4,99,000 5,99,000 4,67,891 6,32,544 5,03,328 5,01,424 6,09,840 5,22,400 6,55,900
Percentage of parts-to-car price 6.2% 6.7% 12.3% 9.9% 9.3% 8.4% 7.5% 10.9% 10.1% 9.1% 8.3% 8.1% 6.6% 12.4% 12.3% 10.7% 10.3% 9.6%
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A CAR’S COMPLETE cost of 
ownership has a number of factors 
like the cost of spares, labour rates, 
service intervals, service life as 
well as the quality of parts, fuel 
efficiency and even depreciation. 
Thus arriving at the complete 
ownership costs for each vehicle is 
a tricky affair. Furthermore, nearly 
every manufacturer offers service 
packs which, for a fixed sum paid 
upfront, covers all the service costs 
over a fixed period of time and 
mileage.

There is, however, a very good 
indicator of the cost of ownership 

– and that’s the price of a vehicle’s 
spare parts. The service life of 
a spare part can vary between 
different manufacturers and also 
the labour rates for its replacement, 
but the cost of the spare itself can 
be used as a dipstick measure to 
gauge a car’s ownership cost. Enter 
the Autocar Spare Parts Survey – 
an extensive collection and analysis 
of the cost of spares for vehicles 

on sale today. The study has been 
conducted over a period of around 
eight months and thus it is possible 
that a few prices might have 
changed by the time you read this. 
Here is an extract of the segments 
in which Ford have a presence. 

MID-RANGE HATCHBACKS
Ford India’s aggressive focus on 
reducing the cost of ownership 
on its models – and also beating 
Maruti at its game – is quite 
unmistakable as the Figo petrol 
emerges as the car with the 
cheapest price basket (Rs 35,074) 
in this segment. Not only does 
it have the maximum number of 

‘blues’ for key parts such as front 
brake pads (Rs 1,449), clutch 
and pressure plate(Rs 1,713) and 
headlight assembly (Rs 1,898), but 
its price basket has also dropped 

Figo continues to do Ford proud with 
the lowest-priced spares in its class. 

by around Rs 7,000 for both the 
petrol and diesel model from our 
last survey in 2016. Among diesels 
too, it’s the Figo that has the lowest 
basket price at Rs 41,374. Next 
comes the Maruti Ignis (Rs 37,877), 
which also has a commendable 
number of affordable parts, 
followed  
by the Hyundai Grand i10 petrol 
(Rs 39,930). The new Swift, which 
is the country’s highest-selling 
mid-range hatchback, has mostly 
reasonably priced parts except for a 
few disproportionately priced items 
such as tail light assembly (Rs 
5,120) and spark plugs (Rs 780).

High cost should be a cause 
for concern for Nissan and Tata. 
Damage to the Micra Active’s  
front door could set you back by  
Rs 10,000, and in the event of a 
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SERVICE PARTS
Air Filter 801 801 408 801 408 358 320  300   410   437   268  298 298 298 298  284   414   337   732   405 
Oil Filter 507 507 389 507 389 132 357  210   450   151   386  89 425 89 425  82   357   99   465   482 
Fuel Filter 532 532 1598 532 1946 595 1313  NA   1800   557   1197  496 1898 1274 1898  185   1562   794   1619   2153 
Wiper Blades (pair) 1598 1598 1598 1598 1598 686 686  440   440   486   437  709 709 709 709  195   195   1033   1033   1033 
Spark Plug (for entire set) 3960 3960 NA 3960 NA 375 NA  176   NA   720   NA  282 NA 304 NA  780   NA   888   2340   NA 
Timing Belt/ Chain 877 877 2490 877 1749 276 764  5126   2980   727   1199  999 739 4671 739  2290   1160   992   4408   838 
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 628 628 922 628 922 139 414  719   1250   456   405  778 349 778 349  295   387   1404   624   396 
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 7060 6506 3536 7060 3536 1449 1449  3500   3500   2844   2794  1579 1579 2595 2595  2145   2145   1661   1661   1661 
MECHANICAL PARTS                     
A/c Evaporator Coil 4390 4390 4390 4390 4390 611 611  2600   2600   2635   2635  3498 3498 3498 3498  2600   2600   4324   4324   4324 
Radiator Hose Set 292 905 292 990 292 585 500  257   257   203   203  468 548 468 548  245   481   999   998   939 
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 2059 2059 2162 2059 2162 1650 1650  1890   1800   2459   2755  1497 1497 1497 1497  1650   1890   1892   1741   1892 
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 4008 4008 1399 4008 1399 1188 1188  993   1400   1713   1713  1235 1235 3059 1235  1075   1075   1297   1297   1297 
Front Suspension Lower Arm 2059 2059 2059 2059 2059 1015 1015  2050   2050   2235   1921  1293 1293 1293 1293  1200   1200   1910   1910   1910 
Clutch and Pressure Plate 6990 6990 4890 6990 4890 3127 3111 1760 12200 2863 6487 4364 8391 4364 8391  3125   3088   4583   NA   7326 
Clutch Release Bearing 7820 7820 628 7820 628 NA 1717  NA   1194   709   1240  537 1220 537 1220  580   2625   968   NA   1383 
ACCIDENT REPAIR PARTS                     
Front bumper 2886 2157 2256 2256 2256 1725 1725  2300   2300   2264   2264  1441 1441 1441 1468  1750   1750   2329   2567   2329 
Wheel Rim (each) 14765 8855 8855 14765 9840 979 979  1150   1143   906   906  856 856 856 856  910   910   1692   1692   1692 
Front Fender 1960 2162 2162 2162 2162 1150 1150  2300   2300   1178   1178  1258 1258 1258 1258  1150   1150   2244   2262   2244 
Bonnet 5900 5900 5900 5900 5900 3197 3197  5513   5513   3543   3543  3499 3499 3499 3499  3100   3100   5783   5783   5783 
Radiator  2945 2945 2945 2945 2945 2372 4297  3130   4130   4007   3930  3049 3692 3049 3049  2150   3500   4563   4563   4563 
Front Door 5408 5900 5900 5900 5900 4703 4703  7250   7250   5511   5511  5642 5642 5642 6698  5530   5530   7823   7823   7823 
Bootlid/ tailgate 4915 4915 4915 4915 4915 4477 4477  6500   6500   4330   4330  3762 3762 3762 4719  2850   2850   7529   7529   7529 
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 2551 2945 2945 2945 2945 2397 2397  3000   3000   3744   3744  3452 3452 3452 3452  3371   3371   6402   6402   6402 
Tail-light Assy (each with bulb) 2453 2551 2551 2551 2551 2236 2236  3080   3080   2733   2733  1850 1850 1850 1850  2353   2353   2098   2098   2098 
Front Windscreen Glass 4423 4423 4423 4423 4423 3698 3698  4100   4100   2986   2986  2606 2606 2606 2606  3310   3310   4221   4221   4221 
Side Mirror (with casing) 1271 2162 1271 1271 1271 823 823  1340   2910   2860   2860  1244 1244 1244 1244  1037   1037   1818   2261   1818 
Total Price Basket  93,058 88,555 70,884 94,312 71,476 39,943 44,777 59,684 74,557 53,257 57,625 46,781 52,981 54,093 55,394 44,242 48,040 69,683 70,353 72,541
Vehicle price  
(ex-showroom, Mumbai, base version) 9,64,582 9,72,831 7,02,639 9,67,375 6,68,456 5,23,000 6,18,000 6,42,001 7,21,475 7,44,500 8,15,500 5,40,900 6,79,000 7,10,052 9,10,910 5,43,054 6,56,883 5,53,500 9,39,500 7,14,000
Percentage of parts-to-car price 9.6% 9.1% 10.1% 9.7% 10.7% 7.6% 7.2% 9.3% 10.3% 7.2% 7.1% 8.6% 7.8% 7.6% 6.1% 8.1% 7.3% 12.6% 7.5% 10.2%

PREMIUM  
HATCHBACKS

NISSAN 
MICRA  

(P)

NISSAN 
MICRA  

(D)

HONDA  
JAZZ  
(P)

HONDA  
JAZZ  
(D)

HYUNDAI  
i20  
(P)

HYUNDAI  
i20  
(D)

HYUNDAI  
i20 ACTIVE 

(P)

HYUNDAI  
i20 ACTIVE 

(D)

MARUTI 
BALENO  

(P)

MARUTI 
BALENO  

(D)

VW  
POLO 1.0  

(P)

VW  
POLO (1.2 

TSI) (P)

VW  
POLO  
(D)

ABARTH 
PUNTO  

(P)

AVVENTURA 
ABARTH  

(P)
AVVENTURA  

(D)

URBAN 
CROSS  

(P)

URBAN 
CROSS  

(D)

FORD 
FREESTYLE  

(P)

FORD 
FREESTYLE  

(D)

  Percentage of  
parts-to-car price

20 

15 

10 

05 
9.6% 9.1% 10.1% 9.7% 10.7% 7.6% 7.1% 9.3% 10.3% 7.2% 7.1% 8.6% 7.8% 7.6% 6.1% 8.1% 7.3% 12.6% 7.5% 10.2%

rear collision, replacing the tailgate 
will cost you Rs 8,000. The slow-
selling Bolt has the most expensive 
price basket (diesel), weighed 
down by expensive mechanical and 
accident repair parts.

PREMIUM HATCHBACKS
The premium hatchback space is 
currently led in total sales by the 
Maruti Baleno, which has proven 
to be Nexa’s most successful model. 
Over the years, the Baleno has 
managed to widen the gap to its 
key rival, the Hyundai i20, and 
fortify its position in the segment. 
But, while the Baleno continues to 
set the sales charts on fire, Maruti 

has yet again been trumped by 
Ford for the top spot in terms of 
affordability of its spare parts. The 
Freestyle petrol has the lowest price 
basket of Rs 39,943 and the highest 
number of ‘blues’ in this segment.

Maruti, however, doesn’t fall 


Maruti was yet again 

trumped by Ford with the 
Freestyle’s  price basket 

being the cheapest.



far behind with the second lowest 
price basket of Rs 44,242 for 
the Baleno petrol. The accident 
repair parts are affordable; like for 
instance, replacing the front fender 
will cost just Rs 1,150 and a new 
boot lid  
will set Baleno owners back by 
just Rs 2,850. Hyundai has done 
well to price its parts reasonably 
as the total cost of spares for the 
i20 petrol are not too farther away 
from that of the Baleno. The hatch 
has a decent number of ‘blues’ and 
not a single red. It even has the 
cheapest front bumper (Rs 1,441) 
and tail-lights (Rs 1,850).

Coming to the more expensive 
end of the range, the Fiat Urban 
Cross petrol has the highest price 
basket but still maintains a healthy 
9.7 percent parts-to-car price 

spare parts category, for parts  
such as AC evaporator coil, clutch 
and pressure plate, as well as a  
few others such as brake pads, 
headlight assembly and side  
mirror. The Dzire, meanwhile, 
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ratio. Apart from the high overall 
cost of spares, it also has a few 
extraordinarily expensive parts 
such as front brake pads (Rs 7,060) 
and clutch release bearing (Rs 
7,820). So even as Fiat’s domestic 
sales taper off as FCA shifts focus 
on Jeep, the high cost of spares will 
definitely pinch existing customers.

Another brand – apart from 
Ford – whose efforts to lower 
ownership costs seem to have paid 
off is Volkswagen. Infamous for 
its expensive spares, VW seems to 
have reduced costs of its service 
and mechanical parts, and that 
has had a positive effect on the 
price basket. The basket price has 
reduced by over Rs 8,000 for the 
Polo 1.2 GT TSI and over Rs 8,700 
for the Polo diesel, compared with 
our last survey in 2016. However, 

the high cost of accident repair 
parts means the overall basket is 
still pricey.

ENTRY-LEVEL SEDANS
Much like the premium hatchback, 
sales in the entry-level sedan 
segment is led by Maruti with 
its hot-seller, the Dzire, which 
surpassed one lakh unit in sales 
for April-August 2018. Though the 
company’s large economies of scale 
enable it to price the Dzire’s spares 
reasonably, the basket price of the 
Dzire petrol (Rs 38,230) cannot 
match up to the affordability of  
the pre-facelift Ford Aspire petrol 
(Rs 36,350). As a result, the Ford 
once again outscores Maruti in 
spare parts affordability.

The Aspire has the highest 
number of blues in the mechanical 



SERVICE PARTS
Air Filter 320 320  437   390  184 184 612 284   258  290 288 452 435 219 219  405   337 
Oil Filter 93 357  151   386  89 425 531 82   357  125 370 113 190 301 437  482   96 
Fuel Filter 595 1313  499   1197  397 1152 1588 185   1562  371 1689 371 2223 324 930  2153   794 
Wiper Blades (pair) 686 686  471   471  435 435 655 188   188  503 503 522 522 418 418  1033   1033 
Spark Plug (for entire set) 408 NA  720   NA  282 NA NA 780   NA  525 NA 276 NA 610 NA NA  888 
Timing Belt/ Chain 276 764  727   727  4671 739 2521 690   1160  794 3460 1930 1497 806 5434  838   1029 
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 139 460  300   897  509 349 1179 295   387  290 1107 487 487 652 2621  396   1507 
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 1449 1449  2794   2794  1582 1582 2520 2000   2000  1664 1664 1578 1578 2489 2489  1661   1661 
MECHANICAL PARTS                
A/c Evaporator Coil 1499 1499  1989   1989  3098 3098 5698 1840   1840  2543 2543 4333 4333 2572 2572  4324   4324 
Radiator Hose Set 449 349  125   125  517 820 864 216   481  281 168 275 275 400 966  939   921 
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 1430 1430  1987   2168  1687 1356 2580 1685   1800  2472 2472 2326 2326 1817 1817  1892   1892 
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 1188 1188  1166   1166  993 993 3070 1075   1075  1786 1786 1210 1210 1711 1711  1297   1297 
Front Suspension Lower Arm 1061 1061  1835   1835  1722 1722 2225 1300   1300  1440 1440 3368 3368 1798 1798  1910   1910 
Clutch and Pressure Plate 1713 3088 2732 6487 2574 5284 6311 2215   3088  3928 3117 3889 3753 2769 5073  7326   4583 
Clutch Release Bearing NA 1717  709   1240  537 1220 1994 580   2625  743 577 743 743 868 NA  1383   968 
ACCIDENT REPAIR PARTS                  
Front bumper 2026 2026  2067   2067  1441 1441 4668 1725   1725  2755 2755 2002 2002 2681 2681  2426   2426 
Wheel Rim (each) 905 905  700   700  899 899 1478 805   805  1271 1271 886 886 1597 1597  1692   1692 
Front Fender 926 926  1827   1827  1068 1068 4463 1050   1050  1975 1975 2358 2358 1553 1553  2244   2244 
Bonnet 3197 3197  3225   3225  2769 2769 6631 2335   2335  6108 6108 7543 7543 4966 4966  5783   5783 
Radiator  2372 4297  3499   3930  2499 2779 5933 2150   2065  5169 5169 3441 3629 3427 3586  4563   4563 
Front Door 4860 4860  5484   5484  5411 5411 11207 4550   4550  9084 9084 8229 8229 6991 6991  7823   7823 
Bootlid/ tailgate 3038 3038  3900   3900  3634 3634 7083 3000   3000  6647 6647 7813 7813 4224 4224  7305   7305 
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 1898 1898  2986   2986  2123 2123 3559 2515   2515  3907 3907 2811 2811 3007 3007  6402   6402 
Tail-light Assy (each with bulb) 1301 1301  2116   2116  1293 1293 2150 1989   1989  2176 2176 1392 1392 1422 1422  2400   2400 
Front Windscreen Glass 3698 3698  3337   3337  2775 2775 4554 3666   3666  3270 3270 4529 4529 3359 3359  4221   4221 
Side Mirror (with casing) 823 823  1000   1000  980 980 1331 1030   1030  1611 1611 1377 1377 1114 1114  1856   1856  
Total Price Basket  36,350 42,650 46,783 52,444 44,169 44,531 85,405 38,230 42,851 61,728 65,157 64,254 65,509 52,095 60,985 72,754 69,955
Vehicle price  
(ex-showroom, Mumbai, base version) 5,71,800 6,82,500 5,80,500 6,90,500 5,63,354 6,55,939 7,52,420 5,60,440 6,57,970 5,60,341 6,69,171 5,03,578 5,92,174 6,43,800 7,53,800 6,70,000 5,65,500
Percentage of parts-to-car price 6.4% 6.2% 8.1% 7.6% 7.8% 6.8% 11.4% 6.8% 6.5% 11.0% 9.7% 12.8% 11.1% 8.1% 8.1% 10.9% 12.4%
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SERVICE PARTS
Air Filter 358 358  437   268  625  318  399 460
Oil Filter 132 357  151   386  171  357  113 190
Fuel Filter 595 1313  557   1197  595  1525  2852 4860
Wiper Blades (pair) 686 686  486   486  456  340  629 629
Spark Plug (for entire set) 375 NA  720   NA  NA  NA  975 NA
Timing Belt/ Chain 1971 764  727   1199  1290  1160  2103 2103
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 139 414  456   897  665  387  451 451
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 3893 3893  2657   2657  2945  2750  2968 2968
MECHANICAL PARTS         
A/c Evaporator Coil 5821 4482  2635   2635  8100  2075  NA NA
Radiator Hose Set 1598 664  203   203  958  717  240 240
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 3060 3060  3172   3172  1990  2400  2378 2378
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 1384 1384  1713   1713  2499  1390  1923 1923
Front Suspension Lower Arm 1475 1475  3498   3498  3447  1475  1623 1623
Clutch and Pressure Plate 3127 3088 2863 6487 4350  3088  9386 9386
Clutch Release Bearing NA 1717  709   1240  1132  3137  915 915
ACCIDENT REPAIR PARTS         
Front bumper 3913 3913  2822   2822  2930  2760  3331 3331
Wheel Rim (each) 979 979  2413   2413  1900  1020  2391 2391
Front Fender 1635 1635  2500   2500  2995  1825  2482 2482
Bonnet 9455 9455  9114   9114  7700  6870  6972 6972
Radiator  3985 3853  4007   5980  4955  4830  5169 4649
Front Door 6253 6253  7054   7054  10100  9030  7532 7532
Bootlid/ tailgate 8927 8927  5361   5361  11530  6900  9729 9729
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 4247 4247  10229   10229  3715  4333  4327 4327
Tail-light Assy (each with bulb) 850 850  5058   5058  1265  2665  676 676
Front Windscreen Glass 3887 3887  4659   4659  4200  3960  5233 5233
Side Mirror (with casing) 1722 1722  3488   3488  2277  1415  1823 1823
Total Price Basket  70,467 69,376 77,689 84,716 82,790 66,727 76,620 77,271
Vehicle price  
(ex-showroom, Mumbai, base version) 7,82,300 8,41,800 7,87,000 8,96,000 8,20,077 7,68,712 6,27,221 7,30,254
Percentage of parts-to-car price 9.0% 8.2% 9.9% 9.5% 10.0% 8.7% 12.2% 10.6%

COMPACT  
SUVS

FORD 
ECOSPORT 

(P)

FORD 
ECOSPORT 

(D)

HONDA  
WR-V  
(P)

HONDA  
WR-V  
(D)

MAHINDRA 
TUV300 

(D)

MARUTI 
VITARA 

BREZZA (D)

TATA 
NEXON  

(P)

TATA 
NEXON  

(D)

  Percentage of  
parts-to-car price
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Newcomers WR-V and Nexon have pricier 
spare parts compared to the EcoSport.

Segment winner, the 
Aspire has a basket price 
well under half that of the 
most-expensive Verito.

gains in the accident repair parts 
category; it has the cheapest 
bonnet, radiator (only diesel),  
front door and tailgate.

The Aspire and Dzire are 
followed by the Hyundai Xcent and 
the Amaze, both of which have a 
fairly affordable set of spare parts. 
The Xcent features the cheapest air 

filter, tail-light assembly and front 
bumper, while the Amaze has the 
cheapest wheel rim.

At the pricier end of the  
basket price spectrum sits the 
Mahindra Verito, costing a steep  
Rs 85,405 (more than twice that  
of the Dzire), on account of its 
pricier accident repair parts. Its 
front door, for instance, costs 
a whopping Rs 11,207, while 
replacing the front bumper will  
set you back by Rs 4,668.

COMPACT SUV
The compact SUV segment has 
seen new entrants with the Tata 
Nexon and Honda WR-V, but 
action regarding the spare parts 
pricing remains with the two 
stalwarts – the EcoSport and the 
Brezza with baskets amounting 
to RS 69,376 and Rs, 66,727 
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PREMIUM  
SUVS

FORD 
ENDEAVOUR 

2.2 (D)

FORD 
ENDEAVOUR 

3.2 (D)

SKODA  
KODIAQ  

(D)

VOLKSWAGEN 
TIGUAN  

(D)

TOYOTA 
FORTUNER 

2.7 (P)

TOYOTA 
FORTUNER 

2.8 (D)

SERVICE PARTS
Air Filter 1385 1385 1101  1101  1575 1575
Oil Filter 418 418 403  403  387 387
Fuel Filter 1211 1211 1600  1600  2071 NA
Wiper Blades (pair) 1455 1455 3752  2309  3174 3174
Spark Plug (for entire set) NA NA NA  NA  1770 NA
Timing Belt/ Chain 4832 4832 5644  5208  NA 1994
Fan Belt/ Drivebelt 3537 3537 1023  440  5348 3951
Front Brake Pads (set of 4) 6869 6869 8752  6813  3763 3763
MECHANICAL PARTS       
A/c Evaporator Coil 11128 8304 15266  46770  12022 12022
Radiator Hose Set 1571 1571 3615 NA 1999 1613
Front Strut/ Shock Absorber 11375 11375 9631  10402  10820 10820
Front Brake Disc/ Drum 5846 5846 6463  5112  4410 4410
Front Suspension Lower Arm 21225 21225 12664  12664  17276 17276
Clutch and Pressure Plate 16253 NA NA  NA  13718 16576
Clutch Release Bearing 3949 NA NA  NA  4326 4326
ACCIDENT REPAIR PARTS       
Front bumper 14309 16205 34603  28508  14309 14309
Wheel Rim (each) 20646 20646 39152  8135  23000 23000
Front Fender 16507 16507 14983  15686  18825 18825
Bonnet 20437 20437 39061  31916  29663 29663
Radiator  14440 14440 15394  10559  19842 19842
Front Door 38993 38993 44790  53206  40465 40465
Bootlid/ tailgate 26319 26319 46132  49667  40252 40252
Headlight Assy. (each with bulb) 43296 43296 49743  42664  77553 77553
Tail-light Assy (each with bulb) 6300 6576 15379  14683  6137 6137
Front Windscreen Glass 13828 13828 22236  24592  9774 9774
Side Mirror (with casing) 17315 17315 18209  13302  18473 18473
Total Price Basket  3,23,444 3,02,590 4,09,596 3,85,740 3,80,952 3,80,180
 Vehicle price  
(ex-showroom, Mumbai, base version) 26,32,800 33,11,300 34,83,995 27,76,566 27,27,000 29,28,000
Percentage of parts-to-car price 12.3% 9.1% 11.8% 13.9% 14.0% 13.0%

  Percentage of  
parts-to-car price

respectively. Interestingly, both 
Ford and Maruti have slashed their 
spare prices when compared to our 
earlier study. The Brezza prices 
have dropped by nearly Rs 7,000, 
while the EcoSport diesel has seen 
a reduction of around Rs 2,500.

The Honda WR-V comes in 
with the highest costs with a total 
of Rs 84,716, followed closely 
by the Mahindra TUV300 at Rs 
82,790 – an increase of just Rs 
1,000 from our last survey.

PREMIUM SUVS
While old rivals, the Ford 
Endeavour and the Toyota Fortuner 
battle it out, they are joined by the 
Skoda Kodiaq and Volkswagen 
Tiguan. The former set uses the 
more traditional body-on-frame 
construction, while the latter pair 
are car-based, crossover-style SUVs 
and it’s these two that have the 
highest part prices. Nevertheless, 
they stand close to the Fortuner 
that comes in third. Ford has once 
again emerged victorious with both 
the 2.2 and 3.2-litre Endeavour 
coming in with the lowest-priced 
spares. At Rs 3,02,590, there is over 
Rs 1 lakh separating the 3.2-litre 
Endeavour and the Kodiaq. AI

While the Ford has the cheapest basket, 
the Fortuner has cheaper service parts.
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